
 

June 25, 2020 
Date 

 

NOTICE TO BIDDERS 
 
We are requesting bids for the following: 
 

TULSA STATE FAIR  
GOLF CART RENTAL SERVICE 

 
Attached are the specifications. 
 
Bidders shall state whether the items and services proposed strictly meet these 
specifications and if not, they shall list each variation.  
 
Sealed bids shall be delivered to the office of the Tulsa County Public Facilities 
Authority, Southwest Corner of the River Spirit Expo, 4145 East 21st Street, Tulsa, 
Oklahoma 74114 until 11:00 a.m. on July 15, 2020. Bids shall be submitted in an 
envelope clearly labeled “Golf Cart Rental Service Bid”. 
 
Bids will be opened by the TCPFA in the Expo Square Administrative Office, 4145 
East 21st Street, Tulsa, Oklahoma, 74114 at 1:00 p.m. on July 15, 2020.  
 
“Affidavit for Filing with Competitive Bid” form must be signed, notarized, and 
returned with bid or bid will not be accepted. 
 
The Tulsa County Public Facilities Authority reserves the right to reject any and all bids 
and waive informalities or minor irregularities in any bid. 
      
Respectfully yours,  
 

 
 
Jessica Booth 
Purchasing Agent 



BID SPECS:  TSF GOLF CART RENTAL SERVICE 2020 PAGE 1 
 
 

BID SPECIFICATIONS 
GOLF CART RENTAL SERVICE 

TULSA STATE FAIR 
 

 
The Tulsa County Public Facilities Authority (TCPFA) is requesting sealed bids for 
the contract to provide golf cart rental service for the annual Tulsa State Fair at Expo 
Square.  This year’s Fair will start on Thursday, October 1 and end on Sunday, 
October 11, 2020. 
 
REQUIREMENTS 
 
Bidder must be able to provide to TCPFA a minimum of 100 golf carts, and have an 
additional 100 available to meet the needs of Fair vendors, exhibitors and 
governmental agencies; of this additional 100, 50 must be utility carts.  Agreements 
for carts rented by Fair vendors, exhibitors and governmental agencies are to be 
made by the successful bidder with those individuals and organizations. 
 
Bidder must deliver 25 golf carts as requested by September 18, 2020 and have the 
remaining units delivered no later than 5:00 p.m. on September 22, 2020.   
 
All bidders are required to provide the make and “age range” of the carts  they will 
be supplying, as well as the quantities of each type of cart available for TCPFA and 
additional vendors, exhibitors and governmental agency use.  In addition, please 
identify on the enclosed matrix the quantity with lights; lights are defined as carts 
with permanent lights installed on the cart.  Temporary, clip-on lights will not be 
permitted. 
 
A mechanic must be on-site at all times to repair, service, and fix flats on carts as 
needed. 
 
Successful bidder must identify how they propose to handle the fuel expense 
associated with the use of any and all carts. 
 
All bidders are required to provide a list of comparable events they have serviced 
and the contact for each event. 
 
All bidders must provide current Certificates of Insurance for both General Liability 
and Workers Compensation insurance coverage with limits of not less than 
$1,000,000/$1,000,000/$1,000,000, excess umbrella liability of $1,000,000 and 
showing TCPFA as additional insured.  
 
BID PRICES 
 
Bidders are required to complete the enclosed matrix and submit it with their bid, 
listing each type of cart that can be rented (including utility and larger utility) and 
indicating the price per cart per day beneath each quantity range, for both the use 
of the Tulsa State Fair and any Fair vendors, exhibitors or governmental agencies. 
 
Bidders are further required to submit with their bids a list of any “extras” their 
company offers and the “price per day for each “extra”. 



BID SPECS:  TSF GOLF CART RENTAL SERVICE 2020 PAGE 2 
 
 

 
Bidders must submit a list of any additional charges with their bids and an 
explanation for each charge; this includes but is not limited to how fueling costs will 
be handled.  Charges not listed in the bid response will not be paid.   
 
Internal Tulsa State Fair golf carts – TCPFA is requesting prices for various carts 
with various quantities.  Bidder shall invoice TCPFA based on the total volume of 
carts rented regardless of the type of cart.  For example, if TCPFA rents 30 of the 2 
seater carts, 30 of the 4 seater carts and 30 utility carts, TCPFA will expect to pay 
the 76 to 100 price range for all carts.   
 
External Vendor golf carts – The prices submitted for the external vendors will be 
published.  Agreements for carts rented by Fair vendors, exhibitors and 
governmental agencies are to be made by the successful bidder with those 
individuals and organizations. 
 
All bid prices must include freight prepaid to: 
 
 Tulsa State Fair 
 Jessica Booth 
 4145 East 21st Street 
 Tulsa, OK 74114 
 
Any questions requiring answers prior to submitting bid are to be made in writing to 
Jessica Booth, Purchasing Agent, by emailing to jessica@exposquare.com no later 
than 12:00 p.m. on July 10, 2020.  
 
Bidders are encouraged to register their participation with Jessica Booth in order to 
be notified of any changes and receive addendum if any are issued.  Please email 
company information to jessica@exposquare.com to register your company’s 
participation.   
 



GOLF CART PRICING MATRIX – FAIR 2020 
 
Please list type of cart under the defined column and list the appropriate price per quantity in the corresponding column; pricing for fair is the internal carts rented and paid for by 
TCPFA.   
 
 

 
 INTERNAL FAIR PRICE PER CART RENTED 

 TYPE OF 
CART 

QUANTITY AVAILABLE 

26 to 50 51 to 75 76 to 100 101 to 125 126 to 150 151 to 175 176 to 200 
No  

Lights 
With  

Lights 

          

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  
 
 



GOLF CART PRICING MATRIX – EXTERNAL 2020 
 
Please list type of cart under the defined column and list the appropriate price per quantity in the corresponding column; pricing for external will be the established and published 
rate to outside vendors, exhibitors and governmental agencies; carts rented but not paid for by TCPFA. 
 
 

 
 EXTERNAL VENDOR PRICE PER CART RENTED 

 TYPE OF CART 
 1 to 24 25 to 49 50 to 74 75 to 99 100 to 124 125 to 149 150 to 199 
  
                

  
                
  
                

  
                
  
                

  
                

  
                

 






